

Nos. 19-368 & 19-369

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, et al.,
Respondents.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER,
Respondent.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURTS OF MONTANA AND MINNESOTA**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HOME BUILDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIC F. CITRON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL WOOFER
ERICA OLESZCZUK EVANS
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ec@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Intermediate Businesses Depend On The
Personal Jurisdiction Supplied By The
Stream-Of-Commerce Rule..... 5

 A. Home builders are an important
 example of how businesses themselves
 depend on the stream-of-commerce rule 7

 B. Courts have been fairly applying the
 stream-of-commerce test for years 16

II. The Stream-Of-Commerce Rule Is Correct..... 21

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Align Corp. Ltd. v. Allister Mark Boustred</i> , 421 P.3d 163 (Co. 2017)	20
<i>Barone v. Rich Bros. Interstate Display Fireworks Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Boat Serv. of Galveston, Inc. v. NRE Power Sys., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6716907 (E.D. La. Dec. 10, 2019).....	19
<i>Book v. Doublestar Dongfeng Tyre Co.</i> , 860 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	24, 26
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 742 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2014).....	2, 11
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 753 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Clune v. Alimak AB</i> , 233 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Cox v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1995 WL 775363 (Tenn. Ch. Ct. Nov. 17, 1995)....	15
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Germano</i> , 514 F. App'x 362 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Granite State Ins. Co. v. Am. Bldg. Materials, Inc.</i> , 504 F. App'x 815 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14

<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	24
<i>Hoffman v. Empire Mach. & Tools Ltd.</i> , 2011 WL 1769769 (W.D. Mo. May 9, 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	25, 26
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	23, 27, 28
<i>LLOG Expl. Co. v. Fed. Flange, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4038599 (E.D. La. Aug. 27, 2019)	16, 17
<i>Luv N' care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Michelin N. Am., Inc. v. De Santiago</i> , 584 S.W.3d 114 (Tex. App. 2018).....	20
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907)	25, 26
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869)	26
<i>Paz v. Brush Engineered Materials, Inc.</i> , 445 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878)	25, 26
<i>Russell v. SNFA</i> , 987 N.E.2d 778 (Ill. 2013)	20
<i>Ruston Gas Turbines, Inc. v. Donaldson Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>In re Senergy & Thoro Class Action Settlement</i> , 1999 WL 33563728 (N.C. Super. Ct. July 14, 1999).....	14

<i>Simmermon v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 478 (N.J. 2008).....	15
<i>Sproul v. Rob & Charlies, Inc.</i> , 304 P.3d 18 (N.M. Ct. App. 2012).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. McGraw</i> , 788 S.E.2d 319 (W. Va. 2016)	20
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 375 P.3d 1035 (Wash. 2016)	21
<i>Vandelune v. 4B Elevator Components Unlimited</i> , 148 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Verde v. Stoneridge, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1384373 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2015)	18
<i>Vermeulen v. Renault, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bipartisan Policy Ctr., <i>The State of the Residential Construction Industry</i> (Sept. 2012), https://bit.ly/3dLxnSl	9
Josh Brown, <i>Norfolk Company That Imported Drywall Closes</i> , <i>The Virginia-Pilot</i> (Jul. 10, 2009), https://bit.ly/2Jy5izQ	14
Paul Emrath, <i>Buying Products for Home Building & Remodeling: Who and Where</i> (Nov. 9, 2012), https://bit.ly/3aLMY2x	8

Paul Emrath, Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders Econ. & Hous. Policy Grp., <i>Residential Construction Employment Across States and Congressional Districts, 2017</i> (2019), https://bit.ly/33ZqdWb	7
Paul Emrath, <i>National Impact of Home Building and Remodeling: Updated Estimates</i> (Apr. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2UWRJ2m	7
Paul Emrath, <i>Subcontracting: Three-Fourths of Construction Cost in the Typical Home</i> , https://bit.ly/2UxFLx2 (last visited Apr. 4, 2020).....	8
<i>International Attendees</i> , NAHB IBS, https://bit.ly/2UCSXkB (last visited Apr. 5, 2020).....	9
J.D. Power & Assocs., <i>Satisfaction with New- Home Builders and New-Home Quality Reach Historic Highs, as Home Builders Respond to Tough Market Conditions by Improving Products and Service</i> , PR Newswire (Sept. 15, 2010), https://prn.to/2Uwxolw	10
Kitec Plumbing System Settlement, http://www.kitecsettlement.com/ (last visited Apr. 4, 2020).....	15
Manufactured Hous. Research All., <i>Factory Built Housing Roadmap (Including Recommendations for Energy Research)</i> (Jan. 2006), https://bit.ly/2UQFYdW	8
Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders, <i>Housing's Contribution to Gross Domestic Product</i> , https://bit.ly/2X1vafI (last visited Apr. 4, 2020)	7

U.S. Geological Survey, *Mineral Commodity
Summaries 2020* (2020),
<https://on.doi.gov/2JujYQu>..... 9

*What Building 1,000 Homes Means to the U.S.
Economy*, LBM Journal (Apr. 2, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2xPmBd4> 7
